
PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

August 19, 2019

DAVIDSON ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING
4301 INDIAN CREEK PKWY
OVERLAND PARK, KS  66207

Permit No: PRCOM20191834 
Project Title: LYNXSPRING
Project Address: 2900 NE INDEPENDENCE AVE, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64064
Parcel Number: 52200013700000000
Location: LAKEWOOD BUSINESS CENTER ON I 470, LOTS 23A & 23B---23A
Type of Work: NEW TENANT FINISH
Occupancy Group: BUSINESS
Description: TENANT FINISH WITH MEZZANINE, SOME STORAGE, AND LIMITED ASSEMBLY AREA

UNDERSLAB PLUMBING PERMIT - PRCOM20192209

**invite planner to final to verify screening of roof mounted hvac

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been
satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications.  Please contact the appropriate
department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department   (816) 969-1200         Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Michael Weissenbach Approved with Conditions

1. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents.  Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be
submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but
not be limited to, all of the following:  1. .A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms.  2.  Locations of
alarm-initiating and notification appliances.  3.  Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment.  4.
Annunciation.  5. Power connection.  6. Battery calculations.  7. Conductor type and sizes.  8. Voltage drop
calculations.  9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and
materials.  10. Details of ceiling height and construction.  11. The interface of fire safety control functions.
(Action Required)
Provide three sets of stamped shop drawings for Fire Alarm System

2. 2018 IFC 505.1- Address numbers.  New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers,
building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible
from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. In
Multi-tenant commercial building where tenants have multiple entrances located on different sides of the
building , each door shall be addressed. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters.
Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7



mm).
(Verified At Inspection)

3. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents.  The fire code official shall have the authority to require
construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued
for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents
for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.
(Action Required)
Provide three sets of stamped shop drawings for Fire Sprinkler System.

4. 2018 IFC 901.5- Installation acceptance testing.  Fire detection and alarm systems, fire-extinguishing
systems, fire hydrant systems, fire standpipe systems, fire pump systems, private fire service mains and all
other fire protection systems and appurtenances thereto shall be subject to acceptance tests as contained
in the installation standards and as approved by the fire code official. The fire code official shall be
notified before any required acceptance testing. The fire code official shall be notified 48 hours before any
required acceptance test.
(Informational Purposes)
Call (816)969-1300 to schedule testing. Testing must be complete before final occupancy.

5. 2018 IFC 906.5- Conspicuous location.  Portable fire extinguishers shall be located in conspicuous
locations where they will be readily accessible and immediately available for use. These locations shall be
along normal paths of travel, unless the fire code official determines that the hazard posed indicates the
need for placement away from normal paths of travel.
(Verified At Inspection)
Provide four 2A10BC extinguishers in business area and one 2A10BC in storage area.

6. 2018 IFC 907.3.1 Duct smoke detectors.  Smoke detectors installed in ducts shall be listed for the air
velocity, temperature and humidity present in the duct.  Duct smoke detectors shall be connected to the
building's fire alarm control unit when a fire alarm system is rquired by Section 907.2.  Activation of a duct
smoke detector shall initiate a visible and audible supervisory signal at a constantly attended location and
shall perform the intended fire safety function in accordance with this code and the International
Mechanical Code.  Duct smoke detectors shall not be used as a substitute for required open area
detection.
(Informational Purposes)

7. 2018 IFC 1010.1.9 Door operations.  Except as specifically permitted by this section, egress doors shall
be readily openable from the egress side without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort.
(Verified At Inspection)

8. 2018 IFC 1008.3.1 & 3.2 Emergency power for illumination.
The power supply for means of egress illumination shall normally be
provided by the premises' electrical supply.
In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical
system shall automatically illuminate all of the following:  1.  Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in
rooms and
spaces that require two or more means of egress.  2. Corridors, interior exit stairways and ramps and exit
passageways in buildings required to have two or more exits.
3.  Exterior egress components at other than their levels of exit discharge until exit discharge is
accomplished for
buildings required to have two or more exits.
(Verified At Inspection)



Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Pending

1. This permit is associated with an open shell permit.

Action required:  Comment is for informational purposes.
7/26/19 - acknowledged in letter.

2. Unified Development Ordinance Article 8, Section 8.180.E
Roof mounted equipment – All roof-mounted equipment shall be screened entirely from view by using
parapet walls at the same height as the mechanical units. For additions to existing buildings that do not
meet this standard, individual screens will be permitted, with the design subject to approval by the
Director.

Action required:  Make needed corrections to drawings that provide details as to how mechanical
equipment will be screened from all 4 sides per referenced UDO section or provide verification that
existing screening is adequate.
7/26/19 - acknowledged in letter as being screened by existing parapets.  Field verify.

3. 2018 IBC 1008.2.3 Exit discharge.  Illumination shall be provided along the path of travel for the exit
discharge from each exit to the public way. (see code for exceptions)
2018 IBC 1008.3 – Emergency power for illumination.  The power supply for means of egress illumination
shall normally be provided by the premises’ electrical supply.
1008.3.1 General.  In the event of power supply failure in rooms and spaces that require two or more
means of egress, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following areas:
1. Aisles.
2. Corridors.
3. Exit access stairways and ramps.
1008.3.2 Buildings.  In the event of power supply failure in buildings that require two or more means of
egress, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate all of the following areas:
1. Interior exit access stairways and ramps.
2. Interior and exterior exit stairways and ramps.
3. Exit passageways.
4. Vestibules and areas on the level of discharge used for exit discharge in accordance with Section 1028.1.
5. Exterior landings as required by Section 1010.1.6 for exit doorways that lead directly to the exit
discharge.
1008.3.3 Rooms and Spaces.  In the event of power supply failure an emergency electrical system shall
automatically illuminate all of the following areas:
1. Electrical equipment rooms.
2. Fire command centers.
3. Fire pump rooms.
4. Generator rooms.
5. Public restrooms with an area greater than 300 square feet.

Action required:  Provide emergency and exit lighting.
7/26/19 - Not approvable.  Please coordinate this design closely with architect of record as the two
designs are in conflict.
- Do not route egress through warehouse (and then leave them there?)
- Emergency lighting is required at exterior side of exits.
8/11/19 - Not approvable.  Call 816.969.1200 to schedule meeting at City Hall to discuss.

4. 2018 IBC 1006.2.1 Egress based on occupant load and common path of egress travel distance.  Two
exits or exit access doorways from any space shall be provided where the design occupant load or the
common path of egress travel distance exceeds the values listed in Table 1006.2.1.  The cumulative



occupant load from adjacent rooms, areas or spaces shall be determined in accordance with Section
1004.2.  (see code for special requirements for foyers, lobbies, vestibules, and care suites in I-2
occupancies)

Action required:  Maximum common path of travel distance appears to have been exceeded.  Provide plan
for exit strategy to verify common path and maximum travel distances have not been exceeded.  (exiting
through warehouse will not be allowed)
7/26/19 - Exiting plan incomplete as it only shows exiting from one side of the suite.  Also, common path
still exceeded at furthest point of Storage room 49 and possible other locations.  Coordinate exiting with
electrical engineer as the two designs conflict.
8/11/19 - Not approvable.  Call 816.969.1200 to schedule meeting at City Hall to discuss.

5. 2018 IBC 1103.1 (Accessibility) Where required.  Sites, buildings, structures, facilities, elements and
spaces, temporary or permanent, shall be accessible to persons with physical disabilities.

Actions required:
-
-  Provide verification that break room oven is compliant as concerns controls and reach ranges.
7/26/19 - Not addressed.
8/9/19 - Front control per architect.  Field verify

The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the
Building Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not
be construed as a structural review of the project.


